We requested service of the same, 

since we had not received any notice of appeal via email or other available electronic means. This 

was not provided. We received proof of DHS’s appeal via regular mail on October 28, 2025. 

. As of today’s date, Petitioner has been detained one hundred forty-one days (141 

days). She has complied with the unjust terms of her detention, instead of giving up, filing for 

relief and being ultimately granted relief, only to be forced to remain in detention indefinitely since 

DHS took an appeal and the current interpretation of the law held by DHS prevents her from